

Nos. 24-3188, 24-3559 & 24-4029

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MI FAMILIA VOTA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

ADRIAN FONTES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,
and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Hon. Susan R. Bolton
Case No. 2:22-cv-00509-SRB (Consolidated)

THIRD BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
WARREN PETERSEN, AND BEN TOMA

Kory Langhofer
Thomas Basile
STATECRAFT PLLC
649 North Fourth Ave., First Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 382-4078
kory@statecraftlaw.com
tom@statecraftlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants RNC, Warren
Petersen, and Ben Toma*

August 26, 2024

Tyler R. Green
Gilbert C. Dickey
Conor D. Woodfin
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consvoymccarthy.com
gilbert@consvoymccarthy.com
conor@consvoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellant RNC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Each Appellant has standing to appeal.....	2
A. Arizona law authorizes the Legislative Leaders to seek redress of sovereign and institutional injuries	2
B. The RNC has standing to seek review of judgments that injure its electoral prospects.....	5
II. Arizona’s documentary-proof-of-citizenship and residency requirements for voter registration do not violate the NVRA	8
A. The NVRA is a registration statute, not a mail-voting statute	8
B. The NVRA cannot constitutionally apply to presidential elections.	10
C. The <i>LULAC</i> Consent Decree cannot prospectively abrogate the Legislature’s authority to regulate voter registration.....	13
D. Proof of citizenship and residency are necessary to enable verification of eligibility and administer voter registration	16
III. Proof of citizenship and residency requirements for state form registrants do not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	22
A. Requiring documentary proof of citizenship and residency on the state form does not unduly burden the right to vote.....	22
B. Uniform statewide requirements do not implicate <i>Bush v. Gore</i>	25
IV. The state form’s birthplace and citizenship checkbox requirements are material to determining registrants’ eligibility to vote.....	28
A. Applicants who fail to check a box indicating whether they are a citizen have shown at least a “possibility” that they are not a citizen.	31
B. Birthplaces need not be dispositive to be “material” in the voter- registration process.	33
C. The materiality provision does not displace state registration rules.	37
V. The county recorders’ use of the SAVE system when there is reason to believe a voter is a non-citizen is not discriminatory under the Civil Rights Act or the NVRA	41

A.	The “reason to believe” provision prescribes a statewide, non-discriminatory eligibility verification procedure in compliance with the Civil Rights Act.....	42
B.	The “reason to believe” provision is a uniform and non-discriminatory list maintenance program under section 8(b) of the NVRA	45
VI.	The NVRA’s 90-day blackout period does not tie States’ hands in removing noncitizens from the voting rolls	47
VII.	The district court did not clearly err in finding that the Legislature did not act with a discriminatory purpose	49
A.	H.B. 2243 was enacted against the backdrop of debates about election integrity and security	51
B.	H.B. 2243 was debated and adopted through usual legislative procedures and is substantively similar to preexisting laws.....	53
C.	H.B. 2243’s legislative history does not reflect racial animus	54
D.	H.B. 2243 does not have a disparate impact on naturalized citizens....	59
VIII.	The district court abused its discretion in compelling discovery from the legislative leaders.....	61
A.	The Legislative Leaders did not waive privilege	61
B.	Legislative motive evidence is not relevant	64
Conclusion	66
Certificate of Service	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	passim
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	12
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Am. Ass’n of People With Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 580 F.Supp.2d 1195 (D.N.M. 2008)	17, 18, 20
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021).....	62
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	25
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021).....	21, 25
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	3, 15
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	passim
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	50, 63
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Columbus</i> , 172 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Avilez v. Garland</i> , 69 F.4th 525 (9th Cir. 2023).....	54
<i>Bd. of Nat. Res. of State of Wash. v. Brown</i> , 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993)	1
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....	6

<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	2
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	passim
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	61
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	24, 25, 26
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022)	1
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Chrisman v. Sisters of St. Joseph of Peace</i> , 506 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1974)	39
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984)	62
<i>City of S. Miami v. Governor</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023)	55
<i>Cleveland Cnty. Ass’n. for Gov’t. by the People v. Cleveland Cnty. Bd. of Com’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 90 F.4th 975 (9th Cir. 2024)	63
<i>Common Cause Fla. v. Byrd</i> , 2024 WL 1308119 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2024)	55
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F.Supp.3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	40

<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	22
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F.Supp.2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	30, 31
<i>DNC v. Bostelmann</i> , 949 N.W.2d 423 (Wis. 2020)	2, 3
<i>DNC v. Reagan</i> , 329 F.Supp.3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018)	5
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 25
<i>Earp v. Davis</i> , 881 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2018)	52
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	63
<i>Election Integrity Project Cal., Inc. v. Weber</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 3819948 (9th Cir. Aug. 15, 2024)	21, 26, 27
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	7
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	63
<i>Frazier v. Callicutt</i> , 383 F.Supp. 15 (N.D. Miss. 1974)	42, 44
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	56
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 2008 WL 11395512 (D. Ariz. Aug. 20, 2008)	22, 54

<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 435 F.Supp.2d 997 (D. Ariz. 2006)	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	17, 19, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 624 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2023)	51
<i>Hall v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 697 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	47
<i>In re Ga. Senate Bill 202</i> , 2023 WL 6628601 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 11, 2023)	50, 51
<i>In re N.D. Legis. Assembly</i> , 70 F.4th 460 (8th Cir. 2023)	61
<i>In re Toma</i> , 2023 WL 8167206 (9th Cir. Nov. 24, 2023)	64
<i>In re U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 25 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022)	64
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 2023 WL 2403519 (D. Ariz. Mar. 8, 2023)	2
<i>Jones v. Jessup</i> , 615 S.E.2d 529 (Ga. 2005)	40
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	62
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 604 F.Supp.3d 512 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	28
<i>La Unión Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023)	60
<i>League of Residential Neighborhood Advocs. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 498 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007)	13

<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023)	31
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 863 F.Supp.2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....	20
<i>League of Women Voters of Ind., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 5 F.4th 714 (7th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>League of Women Voters v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023).....	50, 51
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018).....	62, 63
<i>Lemons v. Bradbury</i> , 538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)	4
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F.Supp.3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	39, 40
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	14, 15
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	8
<i>McKay v. Altobello</i> , 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996).....	31, 37, 38
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	11
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022).....	4, 7
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	12
<i>Mitchell v. Wall</i> , 808 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 2015).....	64
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	64

<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	3
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	19
<i>Musgrave v. Warner</i> , 104 F.4th 355 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	62
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)	56
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>New Orleans Water Works Co. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 164 U.S. 471 (1896)	14
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Obhof</i> , 802 F. App'x 185 (6th Cir. 2020)	65
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981)	4, 6
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , 457 F.Supp.3d 919 (D. Nev. 2020)	26
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. McPherson</i> , 2008 WL 4183981 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2008)	25
<i>Penn. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec'y Commonwealth of Penn.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	passim
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ.</i> , 84 F.4th 1339 (11th Cir. 2023)	60
<i>Pierce v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 97 F.4th 194 (4th Cir. 2024)	52
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	13
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 247 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2001)	62, 63
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10

<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 860 Fed. App'x 419 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Quibus v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 748 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S.Ct. 297 (2022)	30
<i>RNC v. Common Cause R.I.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 206 (2020)	6
<i>RNC v. Mi Familia Vota</i> , Slip op., No. 24A164, 603 U.S. ____ (Aug. 22, 2024)	1
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	27
<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer</i> , 856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	61
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	12
<i>Shivelhood v. Davis</i> , 336 F.Supp.1111 (D. Vt. 1971)	43
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	22, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 576 F.Supp.3d 931 (N.D. Ala. 2021)	63
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	11, 12

<i>St. Charles Tower, Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 643 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	5
<i>Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	60
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	13, 15
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 310 (2021)	46
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	54
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	44
<i>Turtle Mountain Band v. N.D. Legis. Assembly</i> , 2024 WL 3259672 (U.S. July 2, 2024).....	61
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	64
<i>United States v. Amador-Bonilla</i> , 102 F.4th 1110 (10th Cir. 2024)	54, 56
<i>United States v. Carrillo-Lopez</i> , 68 F.4th 1133 (9th Cir. 2023).....	passim
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F.Supp.2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....	45
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Pino</i> , 657 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011)	57
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	63
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	11

<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 587 U.S. 658 (2019)	4
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023).....	passim
<i>Voting Rts. Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Voto Latino v. Hirsch</i> , 2024 WL 230931 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21, 2024)	43
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	1
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	9
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951)	39
<i>Wolf v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 46 F.4th 979 (9th Cir. 2022).....	37, 48
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	62
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2106	65
52 U.S.C. §10101	passim
52 U.S.C. §10504	42
52 U.S.C. §20503	8
52 U.S.C. §20505	8, 9, 16
52 U.S.C. §20506	21
52 U.S.C. §20507	47, 48
52 U.S.C. §20508	16
A.R.S. §12-1841	1, 2, 3
A.R.S. §16-121	passim
A.R.S. §16-163	54

A.R.S. §16-165 passim
 A.R.S. §16-166 54
 A.R.S. §41-193 1

Other Authorities

Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Voting: 1961 Commission on Civil Rights Report* (1961) 37
 State of Arizona, *Rules of the Ariz. House of Representatives*,
 56th Legislature 2023-2024 4
 State of Arizona, *Senate Rules*, 56th Legislature 2023-2024 4
 Webster’s Legal Dictionary (1996) 31, 33
 Wright & Miller, 21A FED. PROC., L. ED. §51 (2024) 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §4 9, 10
 U.S. Const. art. II, §1 10
